

Order below Exh. 128 in Spl. MCOCA Case No. 921/2021

1. As per the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court in Cri. Appeal No. 1075/2021, the further investigation about involvement of the accused No. 6 Jaideep Taware was entrusted with CID. Today the matter was fixed for bail application (Exh. 101) filed by the accused Vinod @ Tom Popat More. Earlier two investigating officers had filed the report under Section 169 of Cr.P.C. against the accused No. 6 Jaideep Taware and therefore the investigation was handed over to CID. Today the Supdt. of Police of CID Mr. G. Shridhar has forwarded the report under Section 169 of Cr.P.C. stating that the accused No. 6 Jaideep Taware has no involvement in the alleged incident. The Spl. PP is absent and she is said to be appearing before the Hon'ble High Court today. Therefore, this report is not filed through Spl.PP

2. Considering the order of the Hon'ble High Court and this report, it is necessary to call for the entire investigating papers from the investigating officer and it is also necessary to issue notice to the informant to file her say on this report u/s 169 of Cr.P.C. Hence, the order.

ORDER

1. The report is taken on record.
2. The entire investigating papers of the investigation carried by the I.O. as per the order of the Hon'ble High Court be called for.
3. Issue notice to the informant to file say on this report.

Date: 17/03/2025

(S.R. Salunkhe)
Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.