

**Order below Exh. 129 in Spl. MCOCA Case No. 921/2021**

1. This matter was taken on board yesterday by the prosecution and the order passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in SLA (Cri.) No. 16784/2024 was brought to the notice of this court. The Hon'ble Supreme Court while rejecting the bail plea of the accused Ajinkya Bhosale has observed that 'we expect the trial court to frame the charges and thereafter make an endeavour to proceed with the trial'. The matter has been ordered to be listed in the last week of May 2025. Accordingly, the letter was issued to the jail authority through e-mail and the date of this case was already fixed today, the jail authority was directed to produce the accused physically before the court for framing charge. Accordingly, the accused are produced before the court today. The report u/s 169 of Cr.P.C. has been already filed against the accused Jaydeep Taware and the say of the prosecution thereon is awaiting.

2. The accused No. 1 and 2 have filed this application that certain evidence as mentioned in the application has not been produced along with the charge-sheet and the said evidence is required to be called and the copies thereon should be supplied to the accused to enable them to come with proper defence. The learned Spl. P.P. opposes this application on the ground that the accused are not entitled to seek copies of the documents which are not included in the charge-sheet and whenever any such evidence will be produced, the copies thereon will be supplied to the accused in advance. The learned

advocate for the accused No. 1 and 2 prays to defer framing charge against the accused for the said purpose.

3. The prosecution has filed draft charge on 24/02/2025 but as some interim applications were pending including the bail application before the Hon'ble Supreme Court and therefore the charge was not possible to be framed earlier. The ground raised by the accused No. 1 and 2 is not just and proper to defer framing of charge. The accused cannot pray for the copies of the evidence which is not the part of the charge-sheet. Whenever any such evidence will be produced, the copies thereof will be supplied to the accused and therefore this is not a ground to defer framing of charge against the accused. Hence, the charge against all the accused except the accused Jaydeep Taware has been framed today.

Date: 03/04/2025

(S.R. Salunkhe)  
Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.