

Order below Exh. 01 in Spl. Case No. 921/2021

1. The Hon'ble Supreme Court has rejected the SLP to Appeal (Cri.) No. 16784/2024 filed by the accused Ajinkya @ Pappu Suresh Bhosale against an order rejecting his bail application passed by the Hon'ble High Court noticing that this court has framed charge against the accused. Thus, the trial of the case has been expedited.

2. Muddemal in this case has not been deposited and the prosecution has not filed an application under Section 330 of BNSS (294 of Cr.P.C.). Therefore, it is not practicable to proceed with the trial forthwith. Hence, the order.

ORDER

1. Issue letter to the concerned police station to deposit muddemal in this case before the next date without fail.

2. The prosecution to file an application under Section 330 of BNSS (294 of Cr.P.C.) and the accused shall either admit or deny the documents sought to be relied upon by the prosecution.

3. Both parties shall suggest a suitable period for day to day trial of this case on the next date.

4. The case be fixed on 11/06/2025.

Date: 27/05/2025

(S.R. Salunkhe)
Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.