

**Order below Exh. 01 in Spl. MCOCA Case No. 921/2021**

1. When this matter was called today the SPP has filed the list of witnesses. The accused No. 6 Jaydeep Taware was released by the I.O. by filing the report u/s 169 of Cr.P.C. That report was challenged in Cri. Appeal No. 1075/2021 before the Hon'ble High Court. The Hon'ble High Court allowed the appeal and entrusted the investigation against that accused with CID. CID conducted the investigation and again submitted the report u/s 169 of Cr.P.C. against that accused. Only the report was submitted and the investigating papers conducted by CID were not submitted. Therefore, CID was asked to submit those investigating papers and accordingly they are submitted. The notice to the informant was issued on 17/03/2025 to Baramati Taluka police station to be served on her who was residing at Shardanagar, Malegaon colony, Baramati.

2. Since then the report of service of notice is awaiting. The concerned clerk Shri Kulkarni has not noted this fact in roznama and he forwarded the case to the bench clerk Smt. Mahajan as it is fixed for trial. Because of incorrect roznama the very important stage in this case has been missed out which could have the drastic result. The concerned clerks are instructed to correct the roznama as per the record and ensure that the roznama of all the proceedings shall be correctly written. According to me, until both parties are heard on the final report submitted against the accused No. 6 u/s 169 of Cr.P.C. are heard, it will not be proper to proceed with the trial. Hence, the order.

**ORDER**

1. Issue fresh notice to the informant Rohini Raviraj Taware to file say on the final report submitted by CID against the accused No. 6 returnable on 28/07/2025.
2. A copy of the final report be supplied to her along with the notice.
3. Issue shown cause notice to the PI of Baramati Taluka police station as to why the notice issued to the informant vide O.No. 2488/2025 dated 19/03/2025 is not served on the informant and as to why the report regarding the said service is not yet filed.
4. The concerned clerks of this court shall correct the roznama as per the record fixing the specific stage of hearing on final report submitted against the accused No. 6 and they shall ensure that the roznama shall be written correctly henceforth.

Date: 09/07/2025

(S.R. Salunkhe)  
Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.