

Order below Exh. 01 in Spl. MCOCA Case No. 921/2021

As per the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court the charges against the accused have been framed. The accused No. 1, 2, 4 and 5 are the under trial prisoners. The report under Section 169 of Cr.P.C. was filed against the accused No. 6 which was disallowed by this court and the process was issued against him. He has accordingly appeared before the court but he has filed the application today that the order taking cognizance and issuing process against him has been challenged before the Hon'ble High Court and the matter is fixed tomorrow at the preadmission stage. However, the learned advocate for the accused submits that he is ready to conduct the trial in rest of the offences. The Hon'ble Supreme Court has requested this court to expedite the trial. Under the circumstance it is not necessary to wait for the outcome of the revision filed by the accused No. 6 for indefinite period. The day to day program for the trial has to be fixed and it will be fixed on the next date which is fixed as per the convenience of the parties as 24/11/2025.

Date: 12/11/2025

(S.R. Salunkhe)
Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.