

Order below Exh. 179 in Spl. MCOCA Case No. 921/2021

1. The accused No. 6 Jaydeep Taware is seeking the relaxation of one of the bail conditions by which he was prevented from leaving the jurisdiction of Baramati Taluka Police Station for 60 days as he has to attend the legal proceeding initiated by him before the Hon'ble High Court. The learned advocate for this accused submits that the accused was granted such permission earlier and he has not misused the conditions.

2. The say of prosecution was called and the learned SPP has objected this application on the ground that the accused will misused the liberty if granted in his favour. He will pressurize the prosecution witnesses whose evidence is going on and will interfere with the trial of the case. The accused is appearing before the court during the trial even though the trial is not going on against him and therefore he may be prevented from attending this court.

3. Having considered the prayer made by the accused and the objection raised by the prosecution, the report under Section 169 of Cr.P.C. was submitted against this accused for 3 times and that report was rejected and ultimately the process has been issued against him. He had earlier furnished the bail and he was continued on the said bail which embodies the conditions that he shall not leave Baramati Taluka Police Station without permission of this court. The order issuing process has been challenged by him before the Hon'ble High Court. There is no allegation that this accused has pressurized any prosecution witness or interfered with the trial of the case. Even there is no allegation that he

has misused the liberty granted by this court earlier. I find that there is just ground to relax the said condition for 60 days as prayed for. Hence, the order.

ORDER

1. The application is allowed.
2. The accused No. 6 Jaydeep Taware is permitted to leave the jurisdiction of Baramati Taluka Police Station for a period of 60 days from the date of this order on condition that he shall not contact or pressurize the prosecution witnesses.

Date: 09/03/2026

(S.R. Salunkhe)
Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.