

Order below Exh. 01 in Spl. MCOGA Case No. 921/2021

1. The evidence of the informant has been concluded today and the next date of examination of further witnesses was fixed on 02/04/2026 as per convenience of both the parties. The accused No. 4 Ajinkya @ Pappu Bhosale wanted to talk to the court and he was allowed to talk. He started asking as to why the other witnesses are not called to be examined on day to day basis. He was apprized with the difficulties faced before the court in fixing the trial on day to day basis and the orders passed from time to time.

2. He then started saying that he shall be produced before the court or his statement shall be recorded by the court as he wants to plead guilty. He had earlier made similar statements before the court and by considering the situation under which such statements were made, the accused was apprized with the consequences of such statements. He continued to make such statements and therefore the learned advocate appearing on his behalf was requested to give legal instructions to the accused regarding what he is going to do. The learned advocate requested that the said accused be produced before the court so that he would interact with him to give proper instructions. Accordingly, he was produced before the court and the learned advocate gave necessary instructions in that regard saying that the accused had made such statements out of frustration and he will not make any such statements henceforth.

3. Today the accused started the same allegations and started insisting that his plea of admitting guilt be recorded and he be punished

in accordance with law. He is blaming the learned SPP, accused Raviraj Taware and the informant Rohini Taware responsible for his incarceration in jail. The learned SPP is alleging that this accused might be instructed by his advocate and other accused to behave like this before the court.

4. In view of these circumstances, I am of the considered view that the accused is trying to challenge the authority of the court. His behavior and way of speaking is not reflecting respect to the court and to the judicial process. Under these circumstances it would be last resort to call the accused before the court, record his plea and punish him in accordance with law. Hence, the order.

ORDER

The accused **Ajinkya @ Pappu Suresh Bhosale** be produced before the court on 02/04/2026 for recording his plea of guilty and passing further order in accordance with law.

Date: 24/03/2026

(S.R. Salunkhe)
Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.